ADDENDUM TO THE REGULAR AGENDA OF FRANKLIN BOROUGH 46 MAIN STREET, FRANKLIN APRIL 9, 2024

NEW BUSINESS

- 1. Resolution #2024-48 authorizing fireworks display in the Borough of Franklin on July 1, 2023 at the Franklin Pond Recreation area.
- 2. <u>Resolution #2024-49</u> regarding the temporary closure of Franklin Avenue, County Road 631.

Borough of Franklin, County of Sussex Resolution #2024-48

AUTHORIZING FIREWORKS DISPLAY IN THE BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN ON JUNE 29, 2024 AT THE FRANKLIN POND RECREATION AREA

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 21:3-3 requires that a Municipal Governing Body authorize the display of fireworks within its boundaries as a precondition to such display in accordance with the above statute; and

WHEREAS, it is the Borough of Franklin's desire to conduct such a display scheduled for June 29, 2024, at the shore of the Franklin Pond Recreation Area; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Franklin, County of Sussex, and State of New Jersey, that the display of such fireworks is hereby authorized upon satisfaction of all statutory requirements with regard to same by the approved contractor.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified original of this Resolution be forwarded to the Sussex County Fire Marshal/Coordinator.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Borough of Franklin in the County of Sussex and State of New Jersey on this 9th day of April 2024.

Darlene J. Tremont, Municipal Clerk

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTES						
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYES	NAYES	ABSTAIN	ABSENT		
CONCETTO FORMICA						
RACHEL HEATH						
JOSEPH LIMON						
JOHN POSTAS						
STEPHEN SKELLENGER						
GILBERT SNYDER						
MAYOR SOWDEN (Tie Only)						

Borough of Franklin, County of Sussex Resolution #2024-49

RESOLUTION REGARDING TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF FRANKLIN AVENUE, COUNTY ROAD 631

WHEREAS, a fireworks display is planned for June 29, 2024;

WHEREAS, it has been recommended that Franklin Avenue, County Rd 631 be temporarily closed during the fireworks displays;

WHEREAS, this road closure needs the approval of the County of Sussex;

NOW THEREFORE IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution shall be sent to the Sussex County Administrator for appropriate action.

CERTIFICATION: I, Darlene J. Tremont, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Franklin, in the County of Sussex, State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Franklin at a regular meeting held on April 9, 2024.

Darlene J. Tremont, Municipal Clerk

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTES						
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYES	NAYES	ABSTAIN	ABSENT		
CONCETTO FORMICA	,					
RACHEL HEATH						
JOSEPH LIMON						
JOHN POSTAS						
STEPHEN SKELLENGER						
GILBERT SNYDER						
MAYOR SOWDEN (Tie Only)						